

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER ROBERTS, and
THOMAS P. FISCHER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of
the Federal National Mortgage Association
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation, MELVIN L. WATT, in his
official capacity as Director of the Federal
Housing Finance Agency, JACOB J. LEW,
in his official capacity as Secretary of the
Treasury, and THE DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-CV-02107

**JOINT REPLY OF DEFENDANTS FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS
CONSERVATOR FOR FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC, FHFA DIRECTOR
MELVIN L. WATT, THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, AND TREASURY
SECRETARY JACOB J. LEW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. SECTION 4617(f) BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 2

A. The Third Amendment Falls Within the Conservator’s Statutory Powers 3

B. Plaintiffs’ Allegation that the Conservator Executed the Third Amendment at Treasury’s “Direction” Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 8

C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that the Third Amendment Was Improperly Motivated Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 10

D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that the Third Amendment Failed to Adequately Preserve and Conserve Assets and Improperly “Winds Down” the Enterprises Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 12

E. Section 4617(f) Also Deprives the Court of Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Conservator’s Counterparty, Treasury 15

F. Treasury Did Not Exceed Its Authority Under HERA When it Entered Into the Third Amendment..... 16

G. Recent Legislation Confirms That Treasury and FHFA Acted Within the Scope of Their Authority Under HERA 19

H. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Distinguish *Perry Capital* Fail 21

II. PLAINTIFFS’ OUT-OF-TIME CRITIQUE OF THE ORIGINAL PSPAs IS TIME-BARRED AND HAS NO MERIT 22

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging the PSPAs Accrued in 2008, Not in 2012, and Are Thus Time-Barred. 22

B. The Conservator Had the Authority to Execute the Original PSPAs 24

III. HERA’S SUCCESSION PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 25

A. There is No Direct-Claims Exception to HERA 26

1. HERA’s Plain Text Does Not Support a Direct-Claims Exception..... 26

2. The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine Does Not Apply 28

B. There Is No “Conflict of Interest” Exception to HERA 29

IV. EVEN IF THERE WERE JURISDICTION, PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AGAINST TREASURY ARE MERITLESS	31
A. HERA Does Not Impose Fiduciary Duties on Treasury.....	31
B. Treasury Is Not a Controlling Shareholder Under State Law	33
V. ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS PLAINTIFFS' DERIVATIVE CLAIMS	34
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Derivative	34
B. Plaintiffs' Other Attempts to Escape the Issue-Preclusive Effect of <i>Perry Capital</i> Are Unavailing	37
VI. SECTION 4623(d) BARS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>Am. Airways Charters Inc. v. Regan</i> , 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. Frank</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1366, 2013 WL 6669100 (D. Nev. Dec. 17, 2013)	8
<i>Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	3
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n</i> , 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	4, 11

<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Centers v. Centennial Mortg., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 744 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	3, 8
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	35
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust on behalf of Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. United States Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	30
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	36
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , No. CIV. 90-1266L, 1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 938 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7

<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	37
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	32
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	34
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11, 15
<i>Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Meents</i> , No. 12–3309, 2013 WL 2919983 (D. Md. June 12, 2013).....	36
<i>In re Island Reach Partners, Ltd.</i> , 161 B.R. 310 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Isquith by Isquith v. Caremark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	36
<i>James Stewart & Co. v. Sadrakula</i> , 309 U.S. 94 (1940).....	32
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>In re Landmark Land Co. of Carolina</i> , No. 96-1404, 1997 WL 159479 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 1997).....	5
<i>In re Landmark Land Co. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992)	3, 11
<i>Leon Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)	27, 28
<i>LNV Corp. v. Outsource Serv. Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. CIV 13-1926, 2014 WL 834977 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014)	16

<i>Massachusetts v. FHFA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014)	4
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>McCarthy v. FDIC</i> , 348 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>In re McKenzie</i> , 716 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Meritage Homes of Nev., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 753 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Mile High Banks v. FDIC</i> , No. 11-cv-01417, 2011 WL 2174004 (D. Colo. June 2, 2011)	5
<i>Montgomery Cnty. Comm’n v. FHFA</i> , 776 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	20
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	37
<i>Nat’l Tr. for Historic Preserv. in U.S. v. FDIC</i> , 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>opinion reinstated in relevant part on reh’g</i> , 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Nikoonahad v. Greenspun Corp.</i> , No. C09-02242, 2010 WL 1268124 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2010).....	36
<i>Pac. Coast Dairy v. Dep’t of Agric. of Cal.</i> , 318 U.S. 285 (1943).....	32
<i>Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 1:16cv337, 2016 WL 4441978 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parsch v. Massey</i> , 72 Va. Cir. 121 (2006)	35
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Hudson Light & Power Dep’t,
938 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1991)18

Robinson v. Ada S. McKinley Cmty. Servs.,
19 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 1994)17

Robinson v. FHFA,
No. 7:15-CV-109, 2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016) *passim*

RPM Invs., Inc. v. RTC,
75 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1996)5

RTC v. CedarMinn Building Ltd. Partnership,
956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)13, 14

Satterfield v. Malloy,
700 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2012)11, 12

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....35

SEC v. Nat’l Securities, Inc.,
393 U.S. 453 (1969).....19

Sinclair v. Hawke,
314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)11

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....20

In re Sonus Networks, Inc, S’holder Derivative Litig.,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....38

St. George Maronite Catholic Church v. Green,
No. CIV.A. SA-94-CA-0334, 1994 WL 763743 (W.D. Tex. July 25, 1994).....15

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016)20

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....33

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....33

State of Ariz. v. Bowsher,
935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....32

<i>Stommel v. LNV Corp.</i> , No. 2:13CV821, 2014 WL 1340676 (D. Utah Apr. 4, 2014)	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	38
<i>Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	18
<i>Volges v. RTC</i> , 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)	4, 5
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	29
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	19, 21
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	34
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l).....	16, 24
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)	16, 24, 25
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A).....	16

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C)	33
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)	16
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)(A).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)(D).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(3)	17
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(4)	16
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)	5, 8, 11, 15
12 U.S.C. § 4615.....	39
12 U.S.C. § 4616.....	39
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(2)(A).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	13, 14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7).....	8, 9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	31
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	25, 29, 31, 37
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....	14, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(E)	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G).....	7, 13
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i)	26
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i)	29
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4623(d)	2, 39, 40

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1237.340

26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3.....17

76 Fed. Reg. 35733 (June 20, 2011)40

3 Williston on Contracts § 7:21 (4th ed.).....5

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, H.R. 2029 § 702(b), 114th Cong.
(2015) (enacted Dec. 18, 2015).....19, 20

Fannie Mae, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q), at 4 (Aug. 8, 2012) *available at*
<http://goo.gl/bGLVXz>.....6

Farnsworth on Contracts § 4.21 (3d ed. 2004).....17

Freddie Mac, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q), at 8 (Aug. 7, 2012) *available at*
<http://goo.gl/2dbgey>6
